of the change in accounting method, net income (loss), diluted earnings per share from continuing operations before the cumulative effect of the change in
accounting method and diluted net earnings (loss) per share for the year ended December 31, 2005 had the Company not made this accounting change (in
thousands, except per share amounts).

   Year Ended
  December 31, 2005
   Effect of   Results under
  As Reported  Change   Prior Method
Income (loss) from continuing operations before cumulative effect of change in accounting

method  $ (45)  $ 952  $ 907
Net income (loss)   (21,865)   23,601   1,736
Diluted earnings per common share from continuing operations before cumulative effect of

change in accounting method   —   0.05   0.05
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share   (1.19)   1.29   0.10

   The tables below presents the pro forma amounts for the year ended December 31, 2004 and 2003 as if the accounting change had been in effect during
those periods (in thousands, except per share amounts).

   Year Ended
  December 31, 2004
  As
  Previously   Effect of
  Reported   Change   Proforma
Gross profit:

Funeral  $ 29,452  $ (985)  $ 28,467
Cemetery   8,874   (2,090)   6,784

  $ 38,326  $ (3,075)  $ 35,251

Income from continuing operations  $ 10,988  $ (1,922)  $ 9,066
Net income   9,234   (1,686)   7,548
Diluted earnings per common share from continuing operations   0.60   (0.10)   0.50
Diluted earnings per common share   0.51   (0.10)   0.41

   Year Ended
  December 31, 2003
  As
  Previously   Effect of
  Reported   Change   Proforma
Gross profit:

Funeral  $ 29,084  $ (529)  $ 28,555
Cemetery   8,521   (1,804)   6,717

  $ 37,605  $ (2,333)  $ 35,272

Income from continuing operations  $ 5,899  $ (1,457)  $ 4,442
Net income   6,625   (1,624)   5,001
Diluted earnings per common share from continuing operations   0.33   (0.08)   0.25
Diluted earnings per common share   0.37   (0.09)   0.28

43

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

4. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

   During 2004, the Company identified five funeral home businesses and one cemetery business to be sold. Unique circumstances that developed during the
year influenced decisions to sell rather than operate these businesses. The carrying value of the assets of the businesses were analyzed and the carrying value
of four funeral home businesses was reduced to management’s estimate of fair value less estimated costs to sell by providing impairment charges totaling